in the tax levy a sufficient amount for the payment of such interest as it accrues, and for the accumulation of a sinking fund for the redemption of such bonds at their maturity.

- Sec. 4. Execution. All bonds issued under authority of this act shall be sealed with the seal of the city issuing the same and signed by the mayor and attested by the city recorder or clerk of such city, but the coupons attached thereto may be signed with the lithographed signature of the recorder or clerk.
- Sec. 5. Proceeds used only for recreation facilities. Said council or governing body hereby is and shall be authorized and fully empowered, in addition to all other powers possessed by it, to use the said bonds or the proceeds of the sale thereof for the purposes herein specified, but neither the same nor any part thereof shall be used for any other purpose.
- Sec. 6. General or special elections. The proposition of issuing such bonds may be submitted to the electors of such city at a general or special election held in such city. The city council or other governing body of such city may by the adoption of a resolution provide for the holding of a special election at which the question of issuing such bonds may be submitted to the electors. In case a special election as herein provided is held, such election shall be held under the regulations governing the general elections of such city.

Approved April 15, 1947.

## CHAPTER 356-H. F. No. 60

An act relating to school attendance; amending Minnesotu Statutes 1945, Section 132.02, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 132.02, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

132.02. Attendance; nearer school. Subd. 2. Tuition; how determined and paid. The school board of the child's resident district shall pay such tuition to the school board of the adjoining district in which the child is attending. If the boards of the districts involved do not agree upon the tuition rate for instruction of the non-resident child, either

school board may apply to the commissioner of education to fix such rate giving ten days' notice to the other board and upon the expiration of ten days after such notice, the commissioner of education shall make an order binding on both districts fixing such tuition rate. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as repealing, amending, or modifying the provisions of section 125.06, subdivisions 7, 8, 11, 13 and 14.

Approved April 15, 1947.

## CHAPTER 357—H. F. No. 557

An act relating to certain licenses pertaining to wild animals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 98.46. Subdivisions 1 and 2, and Section 98.47, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 98.46, Subdivisions 1 and 2, is amended to read as follows:
- 98.46. Licenses, fees. Subdivision 1. Subject to all applicable provisions of chapters 97 to 102, the following licenses shall be issued to residents only, upon payment of the fees herein specified:
  - (1) To take small game, \$1.00;
- (2) To take deer with firearms and bow and arrows, \$2.25;
  - (3) To trap fur bearing animals, except beaver, \$3.00;
  - (4) To take fish, \$1.00;
- (5) Sportsmen's license, to include all the privileges granted by licenses issued under (1), (2), and (4), \$5.00, plus any additional fee the licensee, at his option, desires to pay;
  - (6) Combination husband and wife, to take fish, \$1.50;
- (7) Individual or family license to harvest wild rice, \$1.00. Identification cards shall be issued without fee to each member of the immediate family of the purchaser of a license to harvest wild rice. The term "immediate family" shall include husband and wife and minor children having their abode and domicile with the parent or legal guardian;